05-18-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 101720703 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New X Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Agreement** Document ID # **Effective Date Correction of PTO Error** Merger Month Day Year Reel# [Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other Conveying Party Month Day Year 09252000 American Trading Co., Inc. Name **Formerly** Individual **General Partnership** Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Other **New Jersey** Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Sara Lee Corporation Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 1000 East Hanes Mill Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Winston-Salem NC 27105

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

State/Country

Limited Partnership

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Address (line 3)

Individual

Other

Corporation

City

Association

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

40.00 OP

General Partnership

TRADEMARK REEL: 002297 FRAME: 0708

Zip Code

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an

appointment of a domestic representative

If document to be recorded is an

(Designation must be a separate

document from Assignment.)

should be attached.

Maryland

FORM	PTO-	1618F

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving	ng Party only.		
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	336-607-7482		
Name William M. Bryner, Esq.			
Address (line 1) Kilpatrick Stockton LLP			
Address (line 2) 1001 West Fourth Street			
Address (line 3) Winston-Salem, NC 27101			
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance documents.	ment # 4		
Enter either the Trademark Application or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	rk if additional numbers attached for the same property). n Number(s)		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees:	# 16-1435 Yes X No		
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correlated copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account indicated herein.	ect and any t are authorized, as		
William M. Bryner, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed		
Haine OF Ferson Olymnia / Olymature	2410 0.8.104		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002297 FRAME: 0709

DEED OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Trading Co., Inc., a New Jersey corporation and successor-ininterest to the rights of Obrech Corporation, formerly a New Jersey corporation (collectively "ASSIGNOR"), owns all right, title and interest in the following trademark, the identified registration therefore, and all of the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Mark"); and

Mark	Goods	Trademark Reg. No.
TWIN LEGS	Ladies hosiery, pantyhose and knee-high's (Int'l Class 25)	1,400,436 (issued 07/08/96)

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has developed, and engages in, an ongoing and existing business to which the Mark pertains; and

WHEREAS, Sara Lee Corporation, a Maryland corporation ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the Mark from ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to said Mark, the above-identified registration therefore, and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002297 FRAME: 0710 Signed this _____ 35th day of Scope u ben, 2000.

ASSIGNOR:

American Trading Co., Inc.

By: Bell VillAUS

Title: PRESIDENT

Obrech Corporation

Lugo Calrera

Title: OBRECH CORP. - PERCEPENT

	This 25	day of _	REPTEMBER	2	, 2000, perso	onally came
before me,	Hoyo	Cabpe	ECA, N	lotary Public	for said Count	y and State,
	, ,				worn, says that l	
PRESID	ENT	o	f the OBRECH	CORPOR	ATION, a corpo	oration, and
that the seal af	fixed to the	foregoing	g instrument in v	vriting is the	e corporate seal	of said
company, and	that said w	riting was	signed and seale	ed by him/h	er in behalf of sa	aid
corporation by	its authori	ty duly giv	en. And the said	d		
acknowledged	the said w	iting to be	the act and dee	d of said co	rporation.	
Witnes	s my hand a	ınd officia	l seal, this the _	day of		, 2000.
My commission	on expires: _			·		

WINLIB01:840252.1

CESAR A. PLANELLS, JR.
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Say Commission Expires January 23, 2005

STATE OF New pry
STATE OF New Juny Hudson County
This day of SEPTEMBER, 2000, personally came
This day of SEPTEMBER, 2000, personally came before me, Toul Ullac; Notary Public for said County and State,
, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he/she is
of the AMERICAN TRADING CO., INC., a
corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument in writing is the corporate
seal of said company, and that said writing was signed and sealed by him/her in behalf of
said corporation by its authority duly given. And the said
acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said corporation.
Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of, 2000
Notary Public
My commission expires:

a Laurent

CESAR A. PLANELLS, JR.
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
By Commission Expires January 23, 2005

RECORDED: 05/14/2001

3